Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 s . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05654892
Name of Company
{a) Bentley Brook Inn Limited
We (b)
Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 13 December 2015
to 12 December 2016

31/01/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

AR

Signed Date 4 January 2017

\
\
RSM Restrycturhg Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

Ref PF/LJCX/LMO/RH /HW/1057498




In the matter of

Bentley Brook Inn Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

04 January 2017

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

CVL0979-2010v110416




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation

Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Recelpts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

@~ ;AW N -

Creditors’ nght to challenge remuneration

Appendices

A Statutory, dvidend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

C Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
D Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E Category 2 disbursements table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis

CVL0979-2010v110416



1 Purpose of report
This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legisiation to provide creditors, members
and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the iguidaton in the penod
from 13 December 2015 to 12 December 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any !
previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are availlable on request ‘
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment deciston n refation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change
RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015
Nerther the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of information contained in this report
2 Progress of the liquidation
21 Realisation of assets
All assets have been realised
2.2 investigations
In accordance with our statutory cbligations, we have filed the appropnate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors
23 Administration and planning
The relevant Corporation Tax and VAT returns have been submitted to HMRC in the penod and
appropriate reviews conducted in line with best practice procedures
3 Matters preventing closure
There are no outstanding matters and the Liquidators have commenced closing administration
Confirmation has been received from the Crown departments that there are no objections to the closure
of the case A final meeting of creditors will be called in the near future 1
\
4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects !
Dividend prospects and projected retums to creditors, where known, are detaled in Appendix A,
including any amount due to under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and
should not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They
may be subject to revision and additonal costs
41 Prescribed part
The ‘Prescnbed Part' 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net fioating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs
Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed charges over the assets and undertakings of the company,
there are no floating charges There ts therefore no requirement to estmate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (As Amended)
5 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the penod from 13 December
2015 to 12 December 2016
VAT basis
Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
RSM UK 1 04 January 2017

PFALJCX/ALMO/MH /HW/1057498/7/CVL0O980-2010v1 10416




6.2

7.2

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Jont Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditoers on 13 December
2012 We have incurred time costs of £65,891 70 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of
£19,250 00 (plus VAT) has been paid and £46,641 70 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

Remuneration and dishursements incurred in the period from 13 December 2015 to 12 December
2016

We have incurred tme costs of £12,323 70 in the current penod An analysis of time incurred in the
penod i1s attached at Appendix G Detarls of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the penod
covered by this report are in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements mcurred in the penod are detailed in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses ncurred dunng the penod, I1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the penod of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invorces have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the penod
together with cumulative figures

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are three Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

e Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements
policy statement,

e Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates, and
¢ Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s denved from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature Iin general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out brefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally tc be of average complexity and no extracrdinary responsibility has to
date failen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by
the creditors has been RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM Restructunng
Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penodically

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have a rght to
challenge remuneration

Any creditor with the concurrence of at least 25% in value of the creditors (including that creditor), may
apply to court that the remuneration charged 1s (n all the circumstances excessive, and should be
reduced

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors'
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wnting

RSM UK 2 04 January 2017

PFAJCX/LMO/RH /HW/1057498/7/CVL0979-2010v110416



ve any/further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Jerenmy ei{gn Woodside
RSM Re Kpg Advisory LLP
Joint Li

Lindsey Cooper Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Jeremy Woodside Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practhoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Insolvency Practtioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professtonal work relating tc an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK 3 04 January 2017
PFAJCXAMO/MRH MHW/1057498/7/CVL0979-2010v110416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Bentley Brook Inn Limited

Joint Liquidators

Lindsey Cooper appointed 14 November 2013
Jeremy Woodside appointed 30 November 2015
Paul Finnity Appointed 13 December 2012 - Released 7 May 2015

John Paul O’'Hara Appointed 13 December 2012 — Released 14
November 2013

Date of appointment

13 December 2012

Company number 05654892
Date of incorporation 15 December 2005
Trading name Not Applicable

Trading address

The Bentley Brook inn
Ashbourne DEG 1LF

Pnncipal activity

Licensed restaurants

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Mr & Mrs Cork £1,701,858 £1,000,000 transfer shortfall
of the property
Preferenbal creditors £000 Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors £792.045 27 94pinthe £ Nil
Estimated net property N/a
Estimated prescnbed part avallable N/a

for unsecured creditors




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1057498 - Bentley Brook Inn Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From- 13/12/2015 To. 12/12/2016

13/12/2015t0 12/12/2016

Totalto 12/12/2016

18/01/2017 2 21 PM

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
500,000 00 Benttey Brook Inn 000 1,000,000 00
000 1,000,000 00
QOST OF REALISATIONS
000 Insurance of Bentiey Brook Inn 0.00 (141 64)
000 (141 64)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,701,858 00) Mr & Mrs Cork 000 (1,000,000 00)
¢oo (1,000,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,460 00 Book Debts 000 000
3,000 00 Cash at Bank on Appointment 000 1,280 62
8,276 00 Cash 1n hand 000 8,276 27
244,000 00 Church Street 000 225,000 00
000 Rates Refund 000 2,349 38
000 Rental Income - Church Street 000 35,458 99
000 272,365 26
QOST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents Fees 000 {150 00)
000 Bank Charges (4 28) (38 25)
000 Corporation Tax (1,362 47) {1,362 47)
000 Courler (17 42) (17 42)
000 Insolvency Point 000 (8 00)
000 Insurance of Assets 000 (12,216 23)
000 Liquidator's Remuneration (5,000 00) (19,250 00)
000 Mileage 000 {16 15)
000 Other Property Expenses 000 (465 60)
000 Preparation of S of A 000 (5,000 00)
000 Solator's Disbursements 000 {2 00)
000 Soltator's Fees 000 (1,957 00)
000 Speafic Bond 000 (338 75)
000 Statutory Advertising (84 60) (314 10)
000 Storage and collection costs 000 (235 00)
000 Travel Expenses 000 (113 50)
(6,968 77) (41,484 47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
000 Associated Credtors 000 (204,904 33)
(27,801 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 000 000
(9,277 00) HM Revenue & Customs PAYE & CT 000 000
(26,158 00) Trade Creditors 000 000
000 Unsecured Creditors 516,378 01) (16,378 01)
(16,378 01) (221,282 34)
EQUITY
(600 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(1,009,958 00) {22,846 78) 9,456 81




13/12/2015 to 12/12/2016 Total to 12/12/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Afc 8,436 41
VAT Receivable (Payable) 1,020 40
9,456 81
9,456 81
Notes:
Notes

18/01/2017 2 21 PM

Page 2




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admenisirators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which i1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate s charged to the estate
Time I1s recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supples of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do not require creditors approval
prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculatron (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from
the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant parties
responsible for approving remuneration

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant parties responsible for approving remuneration

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency
estate are subject to VAT at the apphcable rate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — Manchester
Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Previous Rates Current rates

£ £

Partner 435 479
Directors / Assoctate Directors 330-385 363-424
Manager 286-315 315-347
Assistant Managers 209 230
Administrators 143-204 157-224
Support staff 143-173 157-190

Category 2 disbursement rates

internal room hire

£165

Subsistence £25 per night {from 3" September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2" September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnt 2011)

‘Tracker searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liguidators’ category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an Iinterest

£

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£

None

Total




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 13 December 2015 to 12

December 2016
Type and purpose Incurred in period
£
Gazette 84 860
Courner 17 42
Searches 6 00
Total 108 02




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 13 December 2015 to 12 December 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




96 081

96 08}

T6 §L)
6 €81
8k 951

0§ €02
05 £02
0S €0
05 €02

6 284
[ A a1
PE 891
0S €02
S 502
#0 161
EETTT

sy
abeiany

0L¢2C'ZL 3

0L ¢28°24 3

0zzeL'td
0 96£'T 3
085863

08z 3
S0193F
0L Ok F
50197

0L 8le'83
08€9%9'2 3
0L8E5 3
0L OV F
OF GEE'T F
OF £5L°€ 3
0L 9t F

S1507) L)
120l

96 081

0L82E'21L 3
L 89

0L£ZL'2L 3
L 89

517
(4
£9

80
£Q
(4]
£0

LR
651
(4%
(44
59
£61
€0

SINOH
el

0€ 291

S08Z83
L9

906283
[ ]

17
#0
€7

0
00
00
00

ve
it
61
oo
o0
10
£0

yers yoddng
B SJURISISSY

iy 691

SIre'e 3
699

9LTNY'6 3
689

9t
St
o

go
£E0
0
£0

98¢
0b1
60
zZ0
$9
141
00

3 102

o0z 1943
80

0Z 151 3
80

00
0o
00

00
0o
00
00

g0
b0
b0
00
00
00
00

siabeuely

SJQJRISIVIWDY  Juelsissy

00 0tE

00993
[

00993
0

00
00
00

00
00
00
0o

zo
(4]
0g
00
00
00
0o

slabeugiy

09 Ive

008883
9z

006933
sz

90
S0
00

00
00
00
00

0z
00
00
0o
10
6T
00

PAUSN
ANR0OSSY
1 s10pau)

18 60F

0L9993
LA

QL9993
g

80
80
00

00
00
00
00

80
(4]
0o
00
oo
990
00

sisupeg

sajey
ebfviony

oui] {10
SNOH W0,

w0l

SIIPALY PAANISUN

$H003Y pue SBUNIIW JOAPRID) JHRAD
s10pa1)

moy

Auadaug pue puey

30UBUY SI(6S § S04

Jayofiessualb - syassy
SJISFY JO uonRes|jeay

oL

ssanely xel

SjudwAed put SIAIROFY

WIS Uorsuad

NSO

juawabeuey ase)

uofleuuoyu) punaibypeg
Bujuueyd pur uopeSULPY

uads sINoH pouad

9L0Z/ZLEL 9 §LOZ/THIEL pousad auyl Joy

nepinbiy AgjunioA SI01p8I3 - Z00IADD £0/-86¥2501
paywn uul yoeoug Lapuag

T |8n87 - poday awn] 6dIS




99 LET
B9 csT
00 56¢
£9£12

(1911
3:3--13
81 T
#0 80

£C 981
BL 26T

LB 6L}
56 891
00 45
00 SB1
LSTIT
£F 99T

03 €0Z
05 €02

Sealr
00 0Zi
£ b1y

§¥ S0T
St S0Z

99 602
£99€Z
97 +91
6t S6Z

B 8P1
T9 £b2
9z 08

€T
00 £OT
00 Qg1

00 0TZ
00 2T

sey
ablesony

05980 3
0582813
05653

00 PZ'T I

0Zsi9'1E 3
oc rro's 3
010963
058k 3F

0T TEF'Y 3
OSELTT

0L 128'r 3
SIO¥SF
05 %13
05857
05 L'
S5 6(9'T3

0LOr3
0LOK3

05 #0573
00 0S0°T 3
05 +EST 3

or SEe'L 3
OF SEE'T 3

08 Gt9's) 3
0z 4505 3
ST19¢ 3
0L L£0% 3
00923

0¥ 880°€ 3
S 09'T 3
05 £5¥ 3

0293
0L0T 3
00953

wrirL3
00 ¥k 3

K507 HuULL
1eaL

vi

St
[ 3]

L 151
80T
6f
£T

BE
60

89z
[4
50
€0
L9
191

z0
(4

9
5¢
LE

59
S9

[ 74
LAt
it
BET

B0t
Tor
9

€0
10
to

'3 ]
£9

SIN0H
oL

00

00
00

L
[
oo
11

0o
00

62
990
]
00
00
£t

00
00

oo
00
00

3]
00

0
10
<o

00
0o

1215 oddng
SIGIRLSIVILPY  JURISISSY

wmaufuodar yaaD
TeIBUDD
vaqad/suopebgsaaug
suopiefipsaauy

123
L2118
SWINAI XB1 ' L VA IWDULILIOOER-2ud
SLUNGAU JWodde-150d | A

Swina Wwaugwoade-wod 190/11/1)
TRIDUSD
SIINEW XB4
oL
SUOQRIPUYY YURg
SdWY Axmers
Sjuwnog
SWRWARY puR Sydaoay
Gupayyse)
sjudwiey pue s3dRody
jnoyL
|eRuen
HHUDYIS UDISURL
L:1.FS
sBunIw
FR/IRRpUASALT)
1dnmjueq/so1gap /{5)i0108.1Q
=0l
IR SOURITHI/MMAI I
NSO
moL
Abgens/Bunueid ased Buobup
SISIPDRLR/sARPAN yse) /aourRdwa)
KOAIY [d) [ mAAR 5T
M puog
Bum
Buyg
A CEEDED]
juawadeue Ise)
el
SUEURSS AuRdwa)
Ra/sanaa/stupaan
uonewJojur punocuthpeg
oL
UOALBWNOOP Juawksoddy
uawupoddy
Bujuueld pur UoRELS|UWPY

JuadS SIN0Y POLRG

9LOZ/TL/ZL O 2LOZ/TLIE L pouad By) Jod

nepinbi ABNIOA SUIOUPBID - ZOOTADD  £OL-86PZS0L
poNwWIT uu| yooug Kepuag

€ 19A97 - yoday swny 6dIS




€6 122

€6 1£2

X174
18] X4
£8 /8%
91 1ZZ
94182
Tk 961
00 0ZZ

00 568
00 S6¢

a.v rz
24
00 SEE

00 022
00 02T

or 108
1944
LT 602

00 Ozv
00 0Zv

8 ££2

0 9Tp
1997
10 002
0w
£0912
69 66€

rilizz
05 E0Z
00 02
£E S0Z
66 20¢
00 02
00 022

£091Z
ST €EE

0L168'99 3

0l 188'e 3

0z Zos'r1 3
0¥ 080'0L 3
06 259’1 3
S OPIEF
0056£T 7
008vRT 3
0k 7

00 §5¢ 3
00 S6£ ¥

068 S60°% 3
08 T0LE 3
00 S6EF

00 06T ¥
000LE 3

08'6ET'LL 3
SSOVE'LL3
00 858 3

0091 3
0Q9eEd

105 TEST 7

05 180°7 3
00 0¥€ 7
SDCBS'T 3
00 06ET 3
05629 3
056697
05 160'1 3

0LZEV S
0L 0k 3
00+ 3
0080£3

859925 3

00 0z¢ 3
000553
S0ZEH 3
05 ¥98'C 3

€6 1tT

0L 16908 3
(344

04 168'59 3
SLe6E'LL T
241}

9I668'7)3
14433

91z
a5l
9z
§1
0o
SS9
00

00
00

09
a9
0o

00
0o

(3
ay
T1

00
00

0

0o
80
T
00
91
0o

o
o

0o
£0
00

00
€0

8o zél

0z 08P 3
8z

oz ogr 3
8§ 912

00 669'61 3
T8

00 68864 3
6z oyt

00 ¥8Z'r 3
(340

oo rZ'r3
Tz

80
90
S0

]
10
0o

00
0o

00
00
00

oo
00

9l
91
10

0o
oo

0o

00

00
0t
00
00
00

o0
0o
Qo
00

oo

[134]
oo

00

9% LIY

oTYIZIL I
ore

0T YIT'IL 3
alimony
03

eunt (noj
®INOH IMOoL

LT
leyoy
Wwawiied puaping
SWIEP 0 JuowRby
sBunaaw
F31/30USpUOCS3.LI0T
Texauag
SI0}poU) paindasun
mol
suoddy [guLo,
$103|pRIJ pRInXag
LY
SO (RQULIOY
Mapal ehoumu/aued
sHoday pue sBuaay 10]|palD JAMP0
™oL
Teaauan
saahojdul
uoypRD

1ol
12301
LOERMIOT WY

siayddns Apn s [@/seuco/sBunss

SJURU Yim [E0)/SaLco/sBunsen
ALaond pRueuE)

QU SERBO LM F31/5000/sOUadN

JONGRN/SINIRIP LM /S0 SBuUaB
SOURINSUT !
SaNss] ARdaud 1§ puRy Jofew RO
|efian
SAURULIO; SHES
uosier| Uty
TeI8UaD
Auadoud pue puey
1ejol !
SONSS| 399p %00q JolPw BUID
UORTRYICO Jgeq
TRIQUBY
Jdueny sIjes P 101424
12301

KNGIP{SINIAAP LM [2/53000/56URN
|2l - sxusansul
B3P0
TRIBUID
A0 RIPDUIG - STASEY
SISSY JO uopes|[eay



